Model 61-12C (FM)
or 61-12 C/CSA
Speed Sensor
Operating and Service Manual
REC 3449 Rev M P/N 013984
Revision History
Revision Number Date ECO Number Release Specifics
A March 1995

problems.
Chapter 5: Service Repair and Replacement Parts - tells you how to contact
Thermo Fisher Scientific and how to order parts.
Appendix A: Engineering Drawings
Appendix B: Factory Mutual Report
Thermo Fisher Scientific i REC 3449 Rev M
About this Manual
Documentation
Conventions
The following conventions are used in this manual to help easily identify
certain types of information.
Bold is used the first time a new term is introduced.
Italic is used to for emphasis and terms that have already been
introduced.
Blue is used for references to other sections of the guide and serve as
links in documents.
SMALL CAPS are used in the names of setup, calibration, menu displays,
and variables.
BOLD CAPITALS are used for the names of keys.
NOTE. Provides information of special importance to the reader.
HINT. This symbol indicates a hint that may be of value but not
necessary for operation.
ii REC 3449 Rev M Thermo Fisher Scientific
About this Manual
Safety Messages Instructions in this manual may require special precautions to ensure the
safety of the personnel performing the operations.
There are two levels of safety messages: warnings and cautions. The
distinction between the two is as follows:
General Precautions Do not install, operate, or perform any maintenance procedures until you
have read the safety precautions presented.
• Make sure only personnel trained by a Thermo Fisher Scientific
representative perform installation and maintenance
procedures in accordance with the instructions in this manual.
• Allow only qualified electricians trained by a Thermo Fisher
Scientific representative to open and work in the electronics
cabinet and terminal boxes.
• Covers over the electronics and moving parts must always
remain in place during normal operation. Remove only for
maintenance with the machines power OFF. Replace all covers
before resuming operation.
• During maintenance, a safety tag (not supplied by Thermo
Fisher Scientific) is to be displayed over the ON/OFF switch
area instructing others not to operate the unit (ANSI:B157.1)
CAUTION. Failure to observe could result in death or serious
injury.
WARNING. Failure to observe could result in death or serious
injury.
WARNING. Failure to follow safe installation and servicing
procedures could result in death or serious injury.
Thermo Fisher Scientific iii REC 3449 Rev M
About this Manual
• The main isolator switch must be OFF when checking input AC
electrical connections, removing or inserting any electrical
item, or attaching voltmeters to the system.
• Allow a minimum of 5 minutes between turning the mains
isolator to the OFF position and opening the access panel of
the machine.
• Use extreme caution when testing in, on, or around the
electronics cabinet, high voltages in excess of 115 V or 230 V
are present in these areas.
Inspection Inspect the packages for external damage before opening. After
unpacking, inspect the unit for damage and compare parts to those and
the shipping invoice.
CAUTION. High voltage that may be present on leads could cause
electrical shock.
WARNING. Do not make changes to this equipment of any kind